
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 7 May 2019 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber - Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 

lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk.  

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors – Stone(Chair), Lynch and Reid.  

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a New Premises Licence for Zam Zam's, 390 
Hollinwood Avenue, Manchester, M40 0JD. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

5 - 6 

5.   Application for a New Premises Licence for Franco Manca, 
Unit 2, Cobden House, 12-16 Mosley Street, Manchester, M2 
3AQ. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

7 - 10 

6.   Application for a New Premises Licence for The Shop - Ice 
Cream Parlour, Unit 3, Bishops Corner, 321 Stretford Road, 
Manchester, M15 4UW. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

11 - 82 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfills the functions of the Licensing Authority 
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Beth Morgan 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: b.morgan@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 26 April 2019 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 227755 

Name: Zam Zam's 

Address: 390 Hollinwood Avenue, Manchester, M40 0JD 

Ward: Charlestown 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Mr Dara Miah 

Date of application:   13/03/2019 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted relevant 
representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications agreed 
between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested to 
adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
Provision of late night refreshment: 
Mon to Sun 11pm to 12 midnight 
 
Opening hours: 
Mon to Sun 5pm to 12 midnight 
 

 

Representations received  

Greater Manchester Police 

Prevention of crime and disorder, public 
nuisance, protection of children from harm and 
public safety.  More robust conditions, need to be 
added to those proposed. 

Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance 

Public nuisance due to the nature of the area 
and the proximity of local residential properties 

 
 

 

Page 5

Item 4



Agreements between parties 

Greater Manchester Police: 

1. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV system. All public 
areas of the licensed premises, including all public entry and exit points and the street 
environment will be covered, enabling facial identification of every person entering in any light 
condition. The CCTV cameras shall continually record whilst the premises are open to the public 
and recording shall be kept availableand unedited for a minimum of 28 days with the date and 
time stamping. A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be 
present on the premises at all times when they are open to the public and must be able to 
produce / download / burn CCTV images upon request by a police officer or an authorised officer 
of the licensing authority. Any footage must be in a format so it can be played back on a standard 
personal computer or standard DVD player. Where the recording is on a removable medium (i.e. 
compact disc, flash card etc.), a secure storage system to store those recording mediums shall be 
provided. 

 
2.     An incident log (which may be electronically recorded) shall be kept at the premises for at least six 

months, and made available on request to the Police or an authorised officer of the licensing 
authority, which will record the following incidents including pertinent details: 
(a) all crimes reported to the venue, or by the venue to the Police 
(b) all ejections of patrons 
(c) any incidents of disorder 

 
3. Staff shall be trained to deal with challenging customers and customers who are under the 

influence of intoxicants. This training shall be repeated at no greater than 6 monthly intervals. 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance: 

1. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to respect the needs of local 
residents and leave the area quietly 

 
2.   No noise shall emanate from the premises that gives rise to a nuisance. 
  
3.  The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept clean and free from litter at all times 

the premises are open to the public. 
 
4.  All waste shall be properly presented and placed for collection and refuse collections shall not take 

place between 1830 and 0800 hours 

  

 
 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  

 

Page 6

Item 4



 

 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 228016 

Name: Franco Manca 

Address: Unit 2, Cobden House, 12-16 Mosley Street, 
Manchester, M2 3AQ 

Ward: Deansgate 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Franco Manca 2 UK Ltd 

Date of application:   17/03/2019 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
Provision of regulated entertainment (recorded music): 
Mon to Sun 10.00am to 12.00midnight 
 
Provision of late night refreshment: 
Mon to Sun 11.00pm to 12.00midnight 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises: 
Mon to Sun 10.00am to 11.30pm 
 
Opening hours: 
Mon to Sun 10.00am to 12.00midnight 

 

Representations received  

Greater Manchester Police 

GMP submitted a representation against the 
application on the basis that all of the 4 Licensing 
Objectives would be likely to be undermined as it 
was felt that the applications Operating Schedule 
was insufficiently robust and that, consequently, 
it did not fully indicate how the premises would 
correctly promote and uphold the licensing 
objectives. 

 

Page 7

Item 5



Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance 

The Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance 
Team were primarily concerned that, due to the 
premises’ location (close to Piccadilly Gardens, 
adjacent to other commercial and retail units 
etc.), there existed the possibility that the 
granting of the application could lead to issues 
with public nuisance,
[...]
 and use the area 
quietly. 

3. All takeaway packaging and wrappers shall clearly identify the premises by 
way of a company logo or name. 

4. The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept clean and free 
from litter at all times the premises are open to the public. 

5. Litter bins shall be provided at the premises in sufficient capacity to ensure that 
customers can adequately dispose of any litter. 

6. All waste shall be properly presented and placed out for collection no earlier 
than 30 minutes before the scheduled collection times. 

The Trading Standards Service: 

1. The ‘Challenge 21’ Scheme shall be operated to ensure that any person who 
appears to be under the age of 21 shall provide documented proof that he/she 
is over 18 years of age. Proof of age shall only comprise a passport, photo 
card driving licence, an HM Forces warrant card, or a card bearing the PASS 
hologram. 

2. A log shall be kept at the premises and record all refused sales of alcohol for 
the reasons that the person(s) is, or appear to be, under 18 years of age. The 
log shall record the date and time of the refusal and the name of the member of 
staff who refused the sale. The log will be available on request by the police or 
an authorised officer of Manchester City Council. The log shall be checked on 
a regular basis by the Designated Premises Supervisor to ensure that it is 
being used by staff and each check shall be recorded in the log. 

3. In addition to any other training, the Premises Licence Holder shall ensure all 
staff are trained to prevent underage sales, to be aware of and prevent proxy 
sales, to maintain the refusals log, enter sales correctly on the tills so the 
prompts show as appropriate and monitor staff to ensure their training is put 
into practice. Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each Page 9

Item 5



member of staff. Training shall be regularly refreshed and at no greater than 6 
monthly intervals. Training records shall be made available for inspection upon 
request by a police officer or an authorised officer of Manchester City Council. 

 
 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 10

Item 5



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 7 May 2019 
 
Subject: The Shop - Ice Cream Parlour, Unit 3, Bishops Corner, 321 Stretford 

Road, Manchester, M15 4UW - App ref: Premises Licence (new) 
227694 

 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: 
 
Hulme 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable 
growth in our City by supporting businesses 
who promote the Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

The Licensing process provides for local 
resid
[...]
ce but have not given enough detail 
to satisfy how they will prevent noise emanating from the premises and litter 
congregating outside the premises.  
 
The LOOH team therefore feel that the following conditions and times shall be 
implemented on this licence to prevent a public nuisance from occurring at the 
premises: 
 
Opening times and Late night refreshment times: 
Monday - Thursday  
23:00 - 00:00  
Friday - Sunday  
23:00 – 01:00  
 
Conditions: 

- During the hours of  Late Night Refreshment the premises shall 
operate as a delivery service only. No sit in service shall be provided.  

-  No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted 
through the structure of the premises that gives rise to a nuisance. 

-  There shall be no admittance to the premises with the exception of 
delivery drivers after 23:00 hours. 

- The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept clean and 
free from litter at all times the premises are open to the public. 

- All takeaway packaging and wrappers shall clearly identify the 
premises, ie. by way of company logo or name. 

- Litter bins shall be provided at the premises in sufficient capacity to 
ensure that customers can adequately dispose of any litter. 

- No rubbish, including bottles, shall be moved, removed or placed in 
outside areas between 22:00 and 08:00 hours. 

- No deliveries must be made to the premises between 22:00 and 08:00 
hours. 

- Delivery drivers shall conduct the delivery in a manner that will not 
cause a noise disturbance to the occupiers of any residential properties 
surrounding the delivery address. This includes the avoidance of 
slamming doors, playing loud music, shouting, over revving engines 
and sounding horns to signal their arrival. The driver shall turn the 
engine off immediately upon arrival at the delivery address and will 
park considerately without causing any obstruction to the highway. 

 
Recommendation: Agree with Conditions 
 
 

Page 71

Item 6Ap
[...]
shops Corner, Hulme 
1 message

11 April 2019 at 19:22
To: "premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk" <premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk>

 
To Whom it May Concern
 
I am wri�ng to object to the applica�on by A. Mohammed for the Unit 3 Bishops Corner premise on
Stre�ord Road, Hulme. 
 
My objec�on is in regards to the opening �mes - stated as un�l 1am Monday to Thursday and to 3 am
Friday to Sunday. 
 
I think that these opening hours are  completely inappropriate for the area as there are a number of
flats with families in them and the poten�al late night noise resul�ng from the café.
 
My further concern is the lack of suitable parking in this area leading to them parking on side streets
spreading the poten�al noise (and rubbish) issues even further. 
 
I am also concerned that if this is granted then other businesses, specifically Munchies, will also apply to
extend their opening hours. 
 
If the applica�on was to match Munchies current opening hours which I believe are un�l 11pm I would
have no objec�ons to this applica�on as we have never had any issues with this business and their
opening �mes. 
 
If you would like to call to discuss this my number is below. 
 
Kind regards
 

 
 
 

Page 74

Item 6Appendix 4,



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Item 6Appendix 5,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Licence Conditions

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule Agreed Proposed by

1. All fire, health and safety legislation and procedures will be
adhered to

2. Management and staff to be trained the Licensing Act 2003
objectives and statutory requirements

3. Digital CCTV system with a minimum 28 days recording store
facility

4. Incident log detailing any incidents
5. Staff to be trained on how to appropriately deal with incidents
6. Signs will be displayed at exists requesting customers to leave

quietly and to respect the neighbourhood
7. Digital CCTV with prominent placed cameras inside and outside

the premises to act as a deterrent
8. All existing legislation [in relation to the protection of children

from harm] to be observed and adhered to

N/A Applicant

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by

1. During the hours of Late Night Refreshment the premises shall
operate as a delivery service only. No sit in service shall be
provided.

2. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be
transmitted through the structure of the premises that gives rise
to a nuisance.

3. There shall be no admittance to the premises with the exception
of delivery drivers after 23:00 hours.

4. The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept
clean and free from litter at all times the premises are open to
the public.

5. All takeaway packaging and wrappers shall clearly identify the
premises, i.e. by way of company logo or name.

6. Litter bins shall be provided at the premises in sufficient capacity
to ensure that customers can adequately dispose of any litter.

7. No rubbish, including bottles, shall be moved, removed or
placed in outside areas between 22:00 and 08:00 hours.

8. No deliveries must be made to the premises between 22:00 and
08:00 hours.

9. Delivery drivers shall conduct the delivery in a manner that will
not cause a noise disturbance to the occupiers of any residential
properties surrounding the delivery address. This includes the
avoidance of slamming doors, playing loud music, shouting,
over revving engines and sounding horns to signal their arrival.
The driver shall turn the engine off immediately upon arrival at

No Licensing
and Out of
Hours

Page 81

Item 6Appendix 6,



Schedule of Licence Conditions

the delivery address and will park considerately without causing
any obstruction to the highway.

In addition opening hours and the provision of late night refreshment
are to be limited to the following times:

Monday - Thursday
23:00 - 00:00
Friday - Sunday
23:00 – 01:00

Opening hours and the provision of late night refreshment are to be
limited to the following times:

Monday - Thursday
23:00 - 00:00
Friday - Sunday
23:00 – 01:00

No GMP

Page 82

Item 6Appendix 6,


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence for Zam Zam's, 390 Hollinwood Avenue, Manchester, M40 0JD.
	5 Application for a New Premises Licence for Franco Manca, Unit 2, Cobden House, 12-16 Mosley Street, Manchester, M2 3AQ.
	6 Application for a New Premises Licence for The Shop - Ice Cream Parlour, Unit 3, Bishops Corner, 321 Stretford Road, Manchester, M15 4UW.
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 - PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  7 May 2019 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 7 May 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Stone  – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Lynch and Reid 
 
 
LACHP/19/77. Urgent Business  
 
The Chair agreed to the submission of an item of Urgent Business relating to the a 
determination of a Premises Licence Variation for Mash Tun Manchester. 
 
 
LACHP/19/78. Application for a New Premises Licence for Zam Zam's, 390 

Hollinwood Avenue, Manchester, M40 0JD.  
 
Decision 
 
To grant the determination for a New Premises Licence. 
 
 
LACHP/19/79. Application for a New Premises Licence for Franco Manca, 

Unit 2, Cobden House, 12-16 Mosley Street, Manchester, M2 
3AQ.  

 
Decision 
 
To grant the determination for a New Premises Licence. 
 
 
LACHP/19/80. Application for a New Premises Licence for The Shop - Ice 

Cream Parlour, Unit 3, Bishops Corner, 321 Stretford Road, 
Manchester, M15 4UW.  

 
The Committee was advised during the hearing after the Applicant’s opening 
submissions that Greater Manchester Police (GMP) no longer objected to the 
application. In addition the Out of Hours Team (OHH) advised the Committee that 
they did not object to the application in principle but requested that the hours applied 
for be reduced until 12 midnight Monday to Thursday and until 1am Friday to Sunday. 
In addition they sought all the conditions set out in their representation which 
included the premises only operating as a delivery service after 11pm.  
 
Having listened to all of the evidence the Committee was satisfied that by the 
imposition of the conditions proposed by the OOH the licensing objectives would be 
upheld. In particular the Committee agreed that the premises should not trade past 
11pm except by way of a delivery service.  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  7 May 2019 

The Committee heard evidence that the premises had operated a delivery service 
from the premises for some time and there had been no complaints from residents 
how they operated. The Committee took this into account when making their decision 
to grant the application.  
 
The Committee considered all the objections to the applications but concluded that 
whilst many have fears this premises will cause a public nuisance there was no ‘real 
evidence’ to refuse the application.  
 
In regards to the conditions imposed the Committee considered it was appropriate 
and proportionate to add them to the licence.  
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application for a New Premises Licence for the Shop – Ice Cream 
Parlour with the following conditions attached to the licence:  
 

-During the hours of late night refreshment the premises shall operate as a 
delivery service only. No sit in service shall be provided.  
-No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted 
through the structure of the premises that gives rise to a nuisance. 
- There shall be no admittance to the premises with the exception of delivery 
drivers after 23:00 hours. 
- The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept clean and free 
from litter at all times the premises are open to the public. 
- All takeaway packaging and wrappers shall clearly identify the premises, ie. 
by way of company logo or name. 
- Litter bins shall be provided at the premises in sufficient capacity to ensure 
that customers can adequately dispose of any litter. 
- No rubbish, including bottles, shall be moved, removed or placed in outside 
areas between 23:00 and 08:00 hours. 
- No deliveries must be made to the premises between 22:00 and 08:00 
hours. 
- Delivery drivers shall conduct the delivery in a manner that will not cause a 
noise disturbance to the occupiers of any residential properties surrounding 
the delivery address. This includes the avoidance of slamming doors, playing 
loud music, shouting, over revving engines and sounding horns to signal their 
arrival. The driver shall turn the engine off immediately upon arrival at the 
delivery address and will park considerately without causing any obstruction 
to the highway. 
 

 
LACHP/19/81. Premises Licence Variation - Mash Tun - Manchester - 

Determination  
 
Decision  
 
To grant the determination for a Premises Licence Variation. 
 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  7 May 2019 

 


